Each Prospect represents multiple thick intervals of REE mineralisation grading above 500ppm TREO, and 
with grade-thickness intervals at more than 10,000m.ppm (thickness (m) * grade (ppm TREO2)) intersected 
at each. Intersections contain on average approximately 26% rare earth elements used in high intensity 
magnets (MagREO3). 

In late 2022, one hundred and one (101) aircore holes for 4,251m were drilled at the Mount Ridley Project, 
which largely completed the programme of Stage 2 – Regional Drilling to identify areas of Rare Earth Element 
enrichment across the wider project area. From these drill holes, a further 2,816 samples were submitted to

[...]

Subsequent studies will include; 

• Beneficiation, 

• Clay mineralogy and identification of the REE-host minerals, 

• Salt and acid leach testing under a range of conditions, 

• Specific gravity measurements, and 

• Other novel leach trials. 

Project Geology 

Seven hundred and fifty-three (753) bottom-of-hole samples of near-fresh basement rocks have been 
analysed by Portable Spectral Services, using a Bruker M4 Tornado microXRF. The scan gives multielement 
geochemical data which is used for mineral and rock identification using a proprietary mineral library.